

FILED
10-06-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
Appeal No. 2022AP13
Trial Court Case No. 2020CV579
Case Classification Code 30607

Amazon Logistics, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

vs.

Wisconsin Labor and Industry Review
Commission,

Defendant-Appellant,

Department of Workforce Development UI Div.
Bureau of Legal Affairs,

Defendant-Co-Appellant.

On Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeals, District 4,
Reversing an Order of the Circuit Court for Waukesha County
Honorable Michael O. Bohren, Circuit Judge, Presiding

Brief of Defendant-Appellant
Wisconsin Labor and Industry Review Commission

Jennifer P. Carter
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Wisconsin Labor and Industry
Review Commission
State Bar No. 1088019

Address:
3319 West Beltline Highway
PO Box 8126
Madison WI 53708
(608) 405-4174
jennifer.carter1@wisconsin.gov

October 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Reviewing courts review the commission’s conclusions of law de novo but should afford due weight to the commission’s statutory interpretation taking into account the commission’s experience, technical competence, and specialized knowledge.	7
A. Courts review the commission’s decision pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 108.09(7) and 108.10(4) and that review is confined to questions of law.	7
B. Courts review the commission’s conclusions of law de novo but should afford due weight to the commission’s statutory interpretations.	8
C. The commission has extensive experience, technical competence, and specialized knowledge interpreting the definition at issue here that this Court should take into account in giving the commission’s interpretation respectful, appropriate consideration.....	9
D. The commission’s perspective in interpreting Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12) enhances the uniformity and consistency of the law.....	12
II. The court of appeals has the power to reconsider or overrule unpublished court of appeals cases.....	14
A. Unpublished court of appeals decisions are not precedential and not binding on any court including the court of appeals itself.	14
B. The department’s request that the court of appeals reconsider an unpublished court of appeals decision was not a request to overrule that decision and the court of appeals has the authority to act on such a request.	15
III. Delivery service workers performing services for Amazon Logistics, Inc. did so as employees.	16

CONCLUSION..... 16
CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH 18
CERTIFICATION REGARDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX CONTENTS
AND CONFIDENTIALITY 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WISCONSIN CASES

<i>Amazon Logistics, Inc., v. Labor and Industry Review Comm'n,</i> 2023 WI App 26, 407 Wis. 2d 807, 992 N.W.2d 168	8, 15
<i>Borgnis v. Falk Co.,</i> 147 Wis. 327, 133 N.W. 209 (1911)	9
<i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc. v. State Labor & Industry Review Comm'n,</i> 2023 WI App 12, 406 Wis. 2d 586, 987 N.W.2d 778	8
<i>Central Wisconsin Trust Co. v. Industrial Comm'n,</i> 236 Wis. 496, 295 N.W. 711 (1941)	10
<i>Cook v. Cook,</i> 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	14
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Labor & Industry Review Comm'n,</i> 2007 WI 15, 299 Wis. 2d 1, 727 N.W.2d 311	10
<i>Gilbert v. Labor & Industry Review Comm'n,</i> 2008 WI App 173, 315 Wis. 2d 726, 762 N.W.2d 671	11
<i>Lifedata Medical Serv.s v. Labor & Industry Review Comm'n,</i> 192 Wis. 2d 663, 531 N.W.2d 451 (Ct. App. 1995)	11
<i>Margoles v. State Labor & Industry Review Comm'n,</i> 221 Wis. 2d 260, 585 N.W.2d 596 (Ct. App. 1998)	10
<i>Milwaukee County v. Department of Labor & Human Relations,</i> 80 Wis. 2d 445, 259 N.W.2d 118 (1977)	12
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Industrial Comm'n,</i> 241 Wis. 200, 5 N.W.2d 743 (1942)	10, 13
<i>Operton v. Labor & Industry Review Comm'n,</i> 2017 WI 46, 375 Wis. 2d 1, 894 N.W.2d 426	12
<i>Princess House, Inc. v. Department of Labor & Human Relations,</i> 111 Wis. 2d 46, 330 N.W.2d 169 (1983)	13
<i>Schiller v Department of Labor & Human Relations,</i> 103 Wis. 2d 353, 309 N.W.2d 5 (Ct. App. 1981)	7
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc., v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis.2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	7
<i>Varsity Tutors LLC v. Labor & Industry Review Comm'n,</i> No. 2018AP1951, unpublished slip op., (WI App Oct. 15, 2019)	15
<i>Wisconsin Axle Div. v. Industrial Comm'n,</i> 263 Wis. 529, 60 N.W.2d 383C (1953)	9

WISCONSIN ACTS AND STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 102.23	8
Wis. Stat. § 103.04(1)	10

Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)(bm)2.	13, 17
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)(bm)2.a., g., h., and i.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)(bm)2.b.	16
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)(bm)2.d.	16
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)(bm)2.h.	15
Wis. Stat. § 108.09.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 108.09(6)	10
Wis. Stat. § 108.09(7)	7, 8
Wis. Stat. § 108.09(7)(b).	7
Wis. Stat. § 108.09(7)(c)1.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 108.09(7)(c)6.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 108.09(7)(f).	8
Wis. Stat. § 108.10.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 108.10(2)	10
Wis. Stat. § 108.10(3)	10
Wis. Stat. § 108.10(4)	7
Wis. Stat. § 227.20.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 227.20(2)	9
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(10).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 752.41(2)	14
Wis. Stat. § 801.02.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)	14
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)(b).....	15
Wis. Stat. ch. 227	7, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2009 Wis. Act 287	11
<i>Amazon Logistics Inc.</i> , UI Dec. Hearing No. S1800148MW (LIRC March 12, 2020)	11
Laws of Special Session 1931-32 Ch. 20.	10
LIRC Unemployment Insurance Decisions website.....	11
<i>Report of Committee to Review the Unemployment Insurance Statutory Definition of “Employee,” Submitted to the Wisconsin Unemployment Insurance Advisory Council (June 25, 2009)</i>	12
Statistics on LIRC's Decisions 2019 Report.....	12
